AMENDMENT TO PROGRAM INFORMATION

Cover

Type of Information: Amendment to Program Information

Date of Filing: 11 December 2012

Company Name: ING Bank N.V. (the "Issuer")

Name and Title of Representative: M.F.W. Nijboer, Head of Long Term Funding

Address of Registered Office: Bijlmerplein 888 1102 MG Amsterdam Zuid-Oost, The

Netherlands

Telephone: +31 20 563 8007

Liaison Contact: Attorney-in-Fact: Eiichi Kanda, Attorney-at-law

Yasuyuki Takayama, Attorney-at-law

Yu Nimura, Attorney-at-law

Clifford Chance Law Office (Gaikokuho Kyodo Jigyo)

Address: Akasaka Tameike Tower, 6th Floor

17-7, Akasaka 2-Chome Minato-ku, Tokyo 107-0052

Telephone: 81-3-5561-6600

Address of Publication Website: www.ing.com

Information on initial Program Information:

Date of Filing: 30 March 2012

Expected Issuance Period: 30 March 2012 to 29 March 2013

Maximum Outstanding Issuance Amount: JPY 400,000,000,000

This amendment is filed to update the information included in the Program Information dated on 30 March 2012 (as amended on 23 May, 20 June, 17 August, 10 September, 17 October, 16 November, 27 November and 3 December 2012). This constitutes an integral part of the Program Information dated on 30 March 2012 (as amended on 23 May, 20 June, 17 August, 10 September, 17 October, 16 November, 27 November and 3 December 2012) and shall be read together with it.

SECTIONS TO BE UPDATED/AMENDED

Cover

Cover

The corresponding section in the Program Information dated 30 March 2012 (as amended on 23 May, 20 June, 17 August, 10 September, 17 October, 16 November, 27 November and 3 December 2012) shall be updated as follows.

Maximum Outstanding Issuance Amount shall be increased from "JPY 200,000,000,000" to "JPY 400,000,000,000".